obtaining permission from the Capital Markets Board for the previously permitted ceiling or for a new 
ceiling amount. If such authorization is not obtained, the board of directors of the Company shall not 
be able to increase the capital by its own resolution. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 1,650,000,000 (one billion six hundred fifty million Turkish 
Lira), fully paid. The issued capital of the Company is divided into 1,650,000,000 (one billion six 
hundred fifty million) shares with a nominal value of TRY 1 (one). 

The share groups representing the issued capital are divided into Group A registered shares and Group 
B bearer shares. All Group A Shares belong to IC İbrahim Çeçen Yatırım Holding A.Ş., consisting of 
1,000,000 (one million) shares corresponding to TRY 1,000,000 (one million Turkish Lira), and the 
Group B Shares consist of 1,649,000,000 (one billion six hundred forty-nine million) shares 
corresponding to TRY 1,649,000,000 (one billion six hundred forty-nine million Turkish Lira). 

Group A Shares are registered, and Group B Shares are bearer shares. Group B bearer shares may be 
freely transferred in accordance with the provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code and capital 
markets legislation. 

Group A registered shares may not be transferred without the approval of the Board of Directors.